

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MUHAMMAD TANVIR; JAMEEL
ALGIBHAH; NAVEED SHINWARI; AWAIS
SAJJAD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES *et al.*,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 6951 (RA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE INDIVIDUAL AGENT
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2709/2743
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

SARAH S. NORMAND
ELLEN BLAIN
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT4

 Plaintiff Muhammad Tanvir4

 Plaintiff Jameel Algibhah5

 Plaintiff Naveed Shinwari.....6

 Plaintiff Awais Sajjad8

 Claims Against the Individual Defendants10

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO CREATE A *BIVENS* CLAIM BASED ON
FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION IN THIS NEW CONTEXT 11

 A. Plaintiffs Seek to Extend *Bivens* to a New Context..... 11

 B. Special Factors Counsel Hesitation Against a Judicially-Created Remedy 14

 1. Plaintiffs Have an Alternative Administrative and Judicial Process to
 Challenge Their Alleged Status on the No Fly List..... 14

 2. Other Special Factors Also Counsel Hesitation Against the Judicial Creation
 of a *Bivens* Claim Here 18

II. RFRA DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR DAMAGES CLAIMS AGAINST THE
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITIES 22

 A. The Text of the Statute Does Not Provide for Individual Capacity Suits
 for Money Damages..... 22

 B. RFRA’s Companion Statute Does Not Provide for Individual Capacity
 Suits for Money Damages..... 27

 C. RFRA’s Legislative History Demonstrates That Congress Intended to
 Create a Remedy Against Only Government Entities 29

 D. The Court Should Not Follow the Few Nonbinding Decisions Holding That
 RFRA Provides for Individual Liability 3

III.	QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	35
A.	Legal Standards.....	35
	1. Rule 12(b)(6)	35
	2. Qualified Immunity.....	36
	3. Personal Involvement and Causation.....	38
B.	The Agents Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity From Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim	39
	1. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege That Each Agent Was the Cause of, or Personally Involved in, Any First Amendment Violation	39
	a. Elements of a First Amendment Retaliation Claim	39
	b. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege That Each Agents’ Actions Were the Proximate Cause of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harm.....	40
	c. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege That FNU Tanzin, Steven LNU, John LNU and Michael LNU; Agents Garcia, Harley, Grossoehmig, Dun, Langenberg, Rutkowski and Gale; and John Does 1-3, 5-6 and 9-13 Were Personally Involved in Any Retaliatory Conduct	43
	John LNU and Steven LNU; Agents Garcia, Harley, Grossoehmig, Dun, Langenberg and Gale; and John Does 9-10 and 12	43
	Steven LNU, Michael LNU and John LNU; Agents Garcia, Harley, Grossoehmig, Dun, Langenberg, Rutkowski and Gale; and John Does 6 and 9-13	44
	FNU Tanzin, John Does 1-3, Steven LNU, Agent Harley, and Agent Grossoehmig.....	45
	John LNU.....	46
	John Doe 1	47
	John Doe 5	47
	Agent Harley and Steven LNU	48
	Agent Grossoehmig	48

Agents Dun and Langenberg49

John Doe 1249

Agent Gale50

2. The Asserted Rights at Issue Were Not Clearly Established at the Time of the Agents’ Alleged Conduct51

E. The Agents Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity From Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claim57

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That John LNU or Steven LNU; or Agents Garcia, Harley, Grossoehmig, Dun, or Langenberg Violated a Statutory Right57

2. It Is Not Clearly Established That a Request to Inform on an Individual’s Muslim American Community Imposes a Substantial Burden on Religious Exercise.....58

IV. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER STEVEN LNU, MICHAEL LNU, AND AGENTS HARLEY, GROSSOEHMIG, DUN, LANGENBERG, AND GALE; AND JOHN DOES 6 AND 1261

A. Personal Jurisdiction Standard61

B. Shinwari and Sajjad Cannot Establish Personal Jurisdiction over Steven LNU and Michael LNU; Agents Harley, Grossoehmig, Dun, Langenberg, and Gale; or John Does 6 and 1263

V. TANVIR’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM AGAINST JOHN DOE 1 AND JOHN DOE 2/3 IS TIME-BARRED66

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SEEKING EQUITABLE RELIEF AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL AGENTS IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITIES SHOULD BE DISMISSED69

CONCLUSION.....70

APPENDIX.....71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	31
<i>Alfaro Motors Inc. v. Ward</i> , 814 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1987).....	58
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Allah v. Juchenwioz</i> , 176 F. App'x 187 (2d Cir. Apr. 12, 2006)	53, 54, 56
<i>Aluminal Industries, Inc. v. Newtown Commercial Associates</i> , 89 F.R.D. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	62
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	27, 61
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	37, 58, 59
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Automated Salvage Transport, Inc. v. Wheelabrator Environment System, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Ballard v. Walker</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5874(LLS), 2013 WL 6501234 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	64
<i>Barbera v. Smith</i> , 836 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	36

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... *passim*

Black v. United States,
534 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1976).....38

Blackburn v. Goodwin,
608 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1979).....10

Boehner v. Heise,
410 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....62

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983).....12, 13

Califano v. Aznavorian,
439 U.S. 170 (1978).....55

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980).....11, 12

Chew v. Dietrich,
143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....65, 66

Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC,
616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....62, 63

CIH International Holdings, LLC v. BT United States, LLC,
821 F. Supp. 2d 604 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....47

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....28

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....27

Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats v. Hooker,
680 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2012).....24

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats Inc. v. State of N.Y.,
954 F. Supp. 65 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)26

Correction Services Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....12, 13

Curley v. Village of Suffern,
268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....39

Daley v. Lappin,
555 F. App'x 161 (3d Cir. Jan. 29, 2014).....31, 32

Davis v. Billington,
681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012)15

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....12

Davis v. Scherer,
468 U.S. 183 (1984).....36

Davis v. United States,
No. 03 Civ. 1800(NRB), 2004 WL 324880 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2004)66

Department of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988).....21

Deters v. Lafuente,
368 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2004).....39

DiStiso v. Cook,
691 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012).....36

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13, 22

Dole v. United Steelworkers of America,
494 U.S. 26 (1990).....25

Dorchester Financial Securities, Inc. v. Banco BRJ, S.A.,
722 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2013).....61, 62

Dorsett v. County of Nassau,
732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....39, 40

Ehrlich v. America Airlines, Inc.,
360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004).....26, 27

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....22

Faherty v. Fender,
572 F. Supp. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)64

Faulkner v. Beer,
463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....47

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....12

Flaherty v. Coughlin,
713 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1983).....40, 41

Frank v. Relin,
1 F.3d 1317 (2d Cir. 1993).....69

Friedl v. City of New York,
210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....40

Gilmore-Bey v. Coughlin,
929 F. Supp. 146 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)26

Guo Hua Ke v. Morton,
No. 10 Civ. 8671(PGG), 2012 WL 4715211 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2012)50

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....10, 24

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....57

Halkin v. Helms,
690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....42, 53

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....36

Harris v. Mills,
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....35, 36

Hawaii v. Gordon,
373 U.S. 57 (1963).....69

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....22

Higazy v. Templeton,
505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....38, 69

Hogan v. Fische,
738 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2013).....66, 67

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....57

Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS,
409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....13, 14

Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Sec.,
Number C 06-00545 WHA, 2012 WL 6652362 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2012)56

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....63, 65

Jackler v. Byrne,
658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011).....55

Jama v. U.S. I.N.S.,
343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004)33, 34, 35

JCG v. Ercole,
No. 11 Civ. 6844(CM)(JLC), 2014 WL 1630815
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014).....67, 68

Jefferies v. Harleston,
52 F.3d 9 (1995).....41

Johnson v. Killian,
No. 07 Civ. 6641(NRB), 2013 WL 103166 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013).....26, 27, 61

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....57, 60

Kwai Fun Wong v. U.S. I.N.S.,
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)38

Latif v. Holder,
No. 10 Civ. 750 (BR), 2014 WL 2871346 (D. Or. June 24, 2014)18, 56

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)21, 22, 29, 32

Leon v. Murphy,
988 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1993).....66

Lepp v. Gonzales,
NO. C-05-0566 VRW, 2005 WL 1867723 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2005)33, 34, 35

Mabry v. New York City Dept. of Corrections,
No. 05 Civ. 8133(JSR)(JCF), 2008 WL 619003 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2008)69

Mack v. O'Leary,
80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996),
rev'd on other grounds, 118 S. Ct. 36 (1997)31, 32

McCullough v. Wyandanch Union Free School District,
187 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1999).....43

McKenna v. Wright,
386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004).....37

Mem'l Hospital v. Maricopa Cnty.,
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....55

Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,
187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999).....17

Messerschmidt v. Millender,
132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....36

Mest v. Naguib,
No. 08-CV-00416A(F), 2010 WL 1644189 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010).....61

Miller v. U.S. Department of Agr. Farm Services Agency,
143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)18

Minneci v. Pollard,
132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....12

Mirmehdi v. United States,
689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2336 (May 13, 2013).....12, 13

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....37

Mohamed v. Holder,
No. 1:11-CV50 (AJT/TRJ), 2014 WL 243115 (E.D. Va. Jan. 22, 2014).....56

Moore v. Glickman,
113 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997)14

Moore v. Vega,
371 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004).....56

New York Life Insurance Co. v. United States,
724 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 1938 (2014).....16, 17

Northcross v. Board of Ed. of Memphis City Schools,
412 U.S. 427 (1973).....29

Oklevueha Native America Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder, 676 F.3d 829 (9th
Cir. 2012)26, 29, 35

Omoniyi v. DHS,
No. 10 Civ. 1344 (DF), 2012 WL 892197 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2012).....18

Pearson v. Callahan,
129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... *passim*

Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. America Buddha,
609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....61

Rasul v. Myers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)32, 57

Redd v. Wright,
597 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....28, 29, 32

Reichle v. Howard,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....14

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board,
528 U.S. 320 (2000).....27

Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.,
21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....24, 69

Ruffins v. Department of Correctional Services,
701 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)59

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....30

Salinger v. Colting,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....34

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....37

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988).....12, 15, 17, 18

Seri v. Bochicchio,
374 F. App’x 114 (2d Cir. 2010)37

Sinclair v. Hawke,
314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)18

Sossamon v. Texas,
131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)..... *passim*

Stafford v. Briggs,
444 U.S. 527 (1980).....24, 25

Sunnen v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services,
No. 13 Civ. 1242(PKC), 2013 WL 1290919 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013)42

Tapia-Ortiz v. Doe,
171 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 1999).....66, 67

Taravella v. Town of Wolcott,
599 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010).....37

Tarhuni v. Holder,
No. 3:13-cv-00001-BR, 2014 WL 1269655 (D. Or. Mar. 26, 2014).....56

Taylor v. Brentwood Union Free School District,
143 F.3d 679 (2d Cir. 1998).....41

Tennyson v. Rohrbacher,
No. 11-35, 2012 WL 366539 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2012)54

Thomas v. Ashcroft,
470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006).....38, 62, 66

Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton,
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....55, 56

Townes v. City of New York,
176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....38, 42

Trahan v. DeMarco Case Team,
No. 12-CV-1027 (JS)(ARL), 2012 WL 959792 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012).....50

Troll Co. v. Uneeda Doll Co.,
483 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007).....26

United States v. Albarado,
495 F.2d 799 (2d Cir. 1974).....55

United States v. Paguio,
114 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1997)54

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....27

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987).....12, 18

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....25

Valdez v. City of New York,
11 2013 WL 8642169 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2013).....59, 60

Vance v. Rumsfeld,
701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012)12

Walczyk v. Rio,
496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007).....37, 56

Walden v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,
669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)32, 57, 58

Washington v. Gonyea,
731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013).....28

Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....26, 35

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925).....34

Weinberger v. Grimes,
 No. 07-6461, 2009 WL 331632 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2009)32, 61

Werner v. McCotter,
 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995)30

Western Radio Services Co. v. U.S. Forest Services,
 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)18

Wilkie v. Robbins,
 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....12, 14, 31

Williams v. Town of Greenburgh,
 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....39

Wilson v. Libby,
 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....22

Wray v. City of New York,
 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007).....42

Zahrey v. Coffey,
 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....38, 39

Zherka v. Amicone,
 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011).....39

Zielinski v. DeFreest,
 No. 12 Civ. 1160(JPO), 2013 WL 4838833 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013).....13

STATE CASES

Bumpus v. N.Y.C. Transit Authority,
 883 N.Y.S.2d 99 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....67

Cerberus Capital Management, L.P. v. Snelling & Snelling, Inc., No.
 60045/2005, 2005 WL 4441899 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 19, 2005)62, 63

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 70262

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....11, 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc27, 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)28

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a)28

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A).....28

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....62

49 U.S.C. § 114(h)20

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(C)(iii)(I)15

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(G)(i)15

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(G)(ii)15, 16

49 U.S.C. § 44926(a)15

49 U.S.C. § 44926(b)5, 15, 16

49 U.S.C. § 46110.....16, 17, 18

49 C.F.R. §§ 1560.201-207.....16

73 Fed. Reg. 64018 (Oct. 28, 2008).....16

73 Fed. Reg. 64066 (Oct. 28, 2008).....16

146 Cong. Rec. E1563 (Sept. 21, 2000)31

S. Rep. No. 103-111, 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 189229, 30, 31

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. §302 62-65

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary, 6th ed. (1990)23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 440 (1965).....38
